



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 574/2021, I.A. 1307/2022 & I.A. 3478/2023

CRL.M.A. 1439/2022, I.A. 3477/2023 and I.A. 3478/2023

SMT. RITU BHANDARI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Atul Nigam and Ms. Tanvi
Nigam, Advs.

versus

AARTI ARORA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh, Ms. Preet Singh, Mr.
Rahul Khan, Mr. Abhijeet Singh,
Advs. (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

27.01.2026

**I.A. 3477/2023 (under Order VII Rule 14(3) read with Section 151 CPC
by plaintiff)**

1. Mr. Atul Nigam, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of plaintiff submits that the present application has already been disposed of by the learned District Court before the suit was transferred to this Court.

2. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to mark this application as disposed of, and the same may not be listed henceforth.

**I.A. 1306/2022 (under Order VII and Rule 11 CPC for rejection of
plaint)**

3. Mr. Jagjit Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant, who has joined through VC, prays for time to appear physically and make



his submissions.

4. At request, re-notify on 19.05.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 27, 2026
N.S. ASWAL